

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

DANTÉ BARTOLOMEO, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-1373

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiffs the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Associated Builders and Contractors, Associated Builders and Contractors of Connecticut, Connecticut Business and Industry Association, Coalition for a Democratic Workplace, Connecticut Retail Merchants Association, National Association of Home Builders, and National Retail Federation (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), hereby move for summary judgment on their claims that Connecticut General Statutes Section 31-51q (“Section 31-51q”) violates the free-speech protections of the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and is preempted by the National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. Through the NLRA, Congress protected employers’ right to speak with employees about unionization.....	3
B. Connecticut and Congress rejected banning captive- audience meetings.	5
C. In 2022, Section 31-51q was amended to limit employer speech on “political matters,” including unionization.....	7
D. Connecticut employers have stopped communicating about “political matters” during mandatory meetings.....	8
II. Procedural Posture	10
STANDING	10
I. CBIA is experiencing a pre-enforcement injury.....	11
II. CBIA’s injury is traceable to Defendants’ conduct and redressable.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Section 31-51q violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	17
A. Section 31-51q regulates speech, not just conduct.....	17
B. Section 31-51q discriminates based on content and viewpoint.....	19
C. Section 31-51q fails strict scrutiny.	22
II. The NLRA preempts Section 31-51q.	27
A. <i>Garmon</i> preemption applies.....	28
B. <i>Machinists</i> preemption applies.....	31
C. Section 31-51q’s regulation of anti-union speech cannot be severed from the rest of the Act.	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	17, 25
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St. Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	14
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	14
<i>Babcock & Wilcox</i> , 77 NLRB 577 (1948)	5
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	25
<i>Bonwit Teller, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 197 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1952)	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	35
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	23
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	24
<i>Burton v. City of Hartford</i> , 127 A.2d 251 (Conn. 1956)	34

<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	11, 17, 35
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark Bros. Co.</i> , 70 NLRB 802 (1947)	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	25
<i>Cotto v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 738 A.2d 623 (Conn. 1999)	5
<i>Detroit Hosp.</i> , 249 NLRB 449 (1980)	29
<i>Eclipse Enters. v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Educ. Ass’n v. McGowan</i> , 311 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2002)	28, 30, 31
<i>EEOC v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984)	34
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	11, 16
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	21
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	1, 12, 17, 18
<i>D.S. ex rel. Ford v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 479 (1979)	29

<i>Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l B’hood of Teamsters Loc. Union No. 174</i> , 598 U.S. 771 (2023)	3
<i>Healthcare Ass’n of N.Y. State v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Honeyfund.com v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 (2024).....	2, 19, 20, 26
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	26
<i>Knife Rts. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11, 15
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Works of Am. Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	5
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisc. Emp. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	22, 25
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1994)	20
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	12
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	21
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Coll. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	33
<i>Nat’l Advertising Co. v. Town of Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24, 32
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	21, 25

<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2013)	14
<i>NCRNC, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 94 F.4th 67 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	32
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	25
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	5
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents In'tl Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	21
<i>NLRB v. Vill. IX</i> , 723 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	2, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2, 19, 20, 22
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seals v. Hickey</i> , 441 A.2d 604 (Conn. 1982)	33
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	2, 18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	2, 18, 20, 24
<i>Southside Fair Hous. Comm. v. City of New York</i> , 928 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1967)	30

State v. Bell,
 931 A.2d 748 (Conn. 2007) 33

Street v. New York,
 394 U.S. 592 (1969) 24

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 1

Tucson v. City of Seattle,
 91 F.4th Cir. 1318 (9th Cir. 2024) 16

Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong,
 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 14, 15

Varley v. First Student, Inc.,
 158 Conn. App. 482 (2015) 15

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 13

Virginia v. Black,
 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 18

Vitagliano v. County of Westchester,
 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) 12, 13, 14, 16

New Haven Comm’n on Equal Opportunities ex rel. Washington v. Yale University,
 439 A.2d 404 (Conn. 1981) 34

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 10

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 28, 30

29 U.S.C. § 158.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 10

State Statutes & Bills

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-40p..... 34

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-51q.....*passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-69a..... 8, 15

Conn. Pub. Act No. 83-578 5

HB 5473, *An Act Concerning Captive Audience Meetings* (Conn. 2018) 6, 34

SB 64, *An Act Concerning Captive Audience Meetings* (Conn. 2019)..... 6, 24

SB 440, *An Act Protecting Employee Freedom of Speech and
Conscience* (Conn. 2019) 6

SB 163, *An Act Protecting Employee Freedom of Speech and
Conscience* (Conn. 2022) 7

Other Authorities

An Act Protecting Employee Freedom of Speech and Conscience, OLR
Bill Analysis, at 3 (Conn. Apr. 22, 2022),
<https://www.cga.ct.gov/2022/BA/PDF/2022SB-00163-R01-BA.PDF>..... 8

Conn. A.G. Opinion No. 2018-02, 2018 WL 2215260 (Apr. 26, 2018)..... 6, 27

Conn. A.G. Opinion 2019-03, 2019 WL 2246103 (May 17, 2019) 7

Mandatory, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 13
